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LOK SABHA

Friday, June 2, 1967/Jvaistha 12, 1889 
(Saka)

The tak Sabha met at Eleven of the 
Clock.

[Mr. Speaker in the Chair] 

ORAL. ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

Loh In HlaiMtan Steel Ltd.

•MI. Shri Baburmo Patel: WU1 the 
Minister of Steel, Mines and MetaH 
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Hindustan Steel Ltd., 
in spite of a total investment of Rs. 
1028.5 crores has shown a loss of Rs.
59.3 crores for the  period  ending 
March, 1966;

(b) the reasons for thin continuing 
loss in spite of expert guidance from 
foreigners and efficient  management 
by Indians;

(c) whether Government propose to 
investigate the reasons for this conti­
nuing loss by the appointment of  a 
high-power committee to go into the 
-affairs of all our steel plants;

(d) if so, when; and

(e) If not, the reasons therefor?

Ibr Minister of Sted, Mines  and 
Metals (Dr. Chewu Reddj): (a) to 
<e). A statement is laid on the Table 
of the House.

Statement

(t) The loss of Rs. 89.3 crores re­
presents the cumulative losses Incur­
ved by the Company since 1988-39 
whan the first units were commis­
sioned.  Except for the first year, the 
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Company earned gross profits in all 
the other years it has been operating. 
The cumulative net loss was incurred 
due to the Company providing, out of 
the gross profits, for depreciation and 
interest  charges  of  approximately 
Rs. 254 crores.  The depreciation and 
interest accruals are an important 
contribution to Plan resources.  The 
Company  also  earned  net  profits 
during  1064-65  and  1965-66, when 
production in the one-million tonne 
stages of the three plants had achieved 
a measure of stability.

(b) The losses in the earlier years 
were mainly due to the production 
being below the rated capacity u the 
new  plants  progressively achieved 
higher capacity utilisation.  This was 
coupled with heavy capital overhead 
charges of depreciation and interest. 
The prices of steel were also pegged 
by Government under the system of 
steel control.  During the last finan­
cial year, the fall in internal demand 
reduced  despatches  and  therefore 
profit.

(c). (d) and (e). The major factor 
which would increase profits is a 
reduction in the cost of production. 
This has been investigated in detail 
very recently by a Committee headed 
by Shri Harekrushna Mahatab.  The 
recommendations  of the Committee 
are being implemented and should 
have their impact in due course.  In 
an individual instance of a plant in­
curring high losses, special investiga­
tions  have  been  undertaken,  for 
example the Pande Committee which 
has recently studied the Durgapur 
Steel Hut.  Their recommendations 
are wider consideration.  The Com­
mittee on Public Undertakings has 
also reviewed the working of all the 
HSL Plants during the last two years.
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The Company are also vigorously pur­
suing the development of sales in the 
country and expanding their export 
effort to offset the fall in profits due 
to the present /all in demand. Further 
investigation  does  not,  therefore, 
appear necessary at this stage.

Sbri Baburao Patel: If Tata Steel, 
a concern in the private sector can 
consistently pay good dividends for 
years, why should Hindustan Steel, a 
public sector concern with a capital 
of Rs. 1,028 croros and a floating loan 
of Rs. 500 crores,  be consistently 
showing a loss?

Dr. Chenna Reddy: It is not basi­
cally correct that HSL is showing n 
loss cor.s'ant'.y, because  net  profits 
have been made from  1063-64 on­
ward;.  Initially it had to run under 
a  loss because  of  several factors 
including the fact that capacity was 
more and capital investment pfr ton 
capacity of production was much more 
than what is available in 1ISCO or 
Tatas.

Shri Baburao Patel:  The former
Finance Minister, Mr. T. T. Kiishna- 
machari, had once boasted that one 
day the Indian rup< <- would be backed 
by steel instead of by gold. But today 
the rupee is devaluated and our steel 
plants arc kving money.  Durgapur 
Steel plant, the private  estate  of 
various ivory-tower Chatterjees, is on 
the verge of closing down according 
to newspaper reports.

Dr. Chenna Reddy: It is not true.

8hri Baburao Patel: Its products
are not being sold and the plant has 
no money to pay its wage bill of Rs. 75 
lakhs. The closing down of the plant 
will affect the lives ol 25,000 families, 
who will be thrown in the streets. I 
would like to know whether Govern­
ment propose to close down the 
Durgapur plant and save us from the 
unpleasant duty of asking incon­
venient questions.

Dr. Chenna Baddy: The hon. Mas­
ter has a certain basic misunder­

standing about the entire position.  I 
would like to clarify it.  As I said, 
the basic cost block of Tisco is Rs. 1,17® 
per ton while in HSL it is Rs. 2,600. 
That is an important factor. In I1SCO 
it is less than Rs. 050 per ton ot sale­
able  steel. This  is  an  important 
matter.  The private companies were 
formed much earlier, before the second 
World War when the cost of acquisi­
tion,  machinery,  land,  plant and 
everything was comparatively much 
cheaper than in the case of HSL. 
Secondly, becausc of increased price, 
the current rale of depreciation is of 
the order of about Rs. 42 crores per 
year and the interest is Rs. 18 crores. 
Ufito 1965-66,  the total amount of 
depreciation nnd interest comes to 
Rs. 254 crores. which is an important 
contribution to plan resources.  This 
is also a basic factor. In 1964-65, the 
total  profits  of  HSL  amount  to 
Rs.  184.92 million and in 1968-66 
Rs. 16.65 million.  In this way. If we 
take fhe total up to 1904—1966, It Is 
only the cumulative loss and not loss 
per year.  In addition, as against the 
private sector, there is a genera! feel­
ing in this country that HSL being a 
public sector undertaking the work 
costs are much more and therefore 
the losses are there.  I would like to 
clarify that position also giving figures 
of work cost in each plant.  The 
Mahatab Committee’s Report...,

An hon. Member: Sir, this is not
a half-an-hour discussion.

Mr. Speaker: I can understand that.

An hon. Member: Is he answering 
a question or making a statement?

Shri gnrendranath Dwivedy:  Sir,
the reply may be long but It is neces­
sary because an allegation has been 
made that this public sector industry 
is not doing well compared to the 
private sector industry.  He is only 
giving us facts and figures.

Mr. speaker: But let it be short. 

Dr. Cbtaaa Baddy; Sir, I will only 
give one more figure.  The «n>Waf
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cost of ingot steel per ton in 1904-65 
as was established by the report of 
the Mahatab Committee works out to: 
Tataa—Rs. 247,  IlSCO’s—Rs. 246, 
Durgapur—Rs. 227, which is stated to 
be on the verge of collapse by the 
bon. Member; Bhilai—Rs. 235 and 
Rourkela—Rs. 233.  In all the three 
steel plants the working cost is much 
cheaper than the two private sector 
undertakings. (Interruptions ).
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Shri Ylreodrakiunar Shah:  Sir, in 
the Annual Report of HSL for 1965-66 
there la a reference about slackening 
market and the review of the Gov­
ernment thereon also mentions about 
newton to the market. Will the hon. 
Minister kindly enlighten us on (a)

the trend of market position ia the 
year 1966-67 and (b) the trend for 
the current year?

Dr. Chenna Reddy: That is a fact, 
because in 1965-66 as a result of the 
disturbance in the general national 
economy due to Indo-Pakistan conflict 
or consequent recession in the market 
this has happened.  For example, I 
may state that in Bhilai the total 
estimated capacity of rail production 
was five lakh tons whereas the rail­
ways were only able to place an order 
for 2.25 lakh tons.  Therefore, it 
became necessary to change the pro­
duction and go in for billets where 
the price was much lower than what 
we would work with.

Shri Virendrakumar Shah: I asked 
about the trend of market in 1966-67 
and also the current year.

Dr. Chenna Reddy:  The trend in
the current year has not yet improv­
ed.  After the recent de-control that 
we have done we expect that in cer­
tain commodities in which the prices 
have been slightly  increased  and 
where the cost  of production was 
much higher, it will help improve­
ment ot the production and we hope 
that the market trend after the next 
two or three months will improve.

Shri Chintamani Panigrahi: May I
know whether the public sector steel 
mills have the freedom of pricing their 
own products as the Tatas have got?

Dr. Chenna Reddy: There is prac­
tically not much of difference. In spite 
of de-control in 1964 the prices in 
the market are almost controlled and 
there is uniformity in the prices.
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The sale value °n the capital 
invested is 2.5 as aiaiut .9 in 
most of tbe steel plants  in dif­
ferent countries.
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If  we  compare  the  internal 
domestic price between TnMm and 
Japan, India has a cheaper price 
far domestic consumption.
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«ŵf | 1

8hr| Sorendranath Dwhredy:  One
ot the reasons why the steel factories 
are not earning higher profits is tbe 
high cost of production. If I remem­
ber right, when you. Sir, were the 
Minister in charge, a Committee was 
appointed to go into this question and 
I think that committee has submit­
ted its report some time back.  May
I know which recommendations of 
the Committee have been accepted 
and whether any steps have been 
taken to reduce the cost of produc­
tion in the steel factories?
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taken any stop* to reduce the cost of  Dr. Chenna Beddy: Unfortunately,
production. He does not say anything I have not come across that,
on that. The report* are there,  all
right. Everybody know* It. Mr. Speaker: Shri Kothari.

Dr. Chenna Reddy: We have accept­
ed the report of the Mahatab Com­
mittee. The details are being examin­
ed and some steps are being taken. 
Ac they do not ariie from this ques­
tion, I am not in a position to give 
all the details.
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“(c), (d) and (e). The major 
factor which would increase pro­
fits is a reduction in the cost of 
production. This has been investi­
gated in detail very recently by 
a  Committee  headed  by Shri 
Harekrushna Mahatab.  The re­
commendations of the Committee 
are being implemented and should 
have their impact in due course.”
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Mr.  Speaker:  That is a different 
question.

Shri P. Venkatasnbbeiah:  May I
draw the attention of the Minister to 
a statement that appeared in the 
Hindu some time back where a for­
mer  Union  Minister had said that 
•one of the executives of these steel 
mills had been Indulging in malprac­
tices of passing on tbe material pro­
duced aa rub-standard and sailing It 
to the private aector people  and 
whether that matter has been investi­
gated; K a, what is tbe reaction of 
tts OowncMrtT

Some hon. Members rose—

Mr. Speaker: When ten people get 
up only one can get a chance. I can­
not ask ten people to ask a question 
at the same time.  We have spent 
15 minutes on this question and I shall 
be going to the next question.  Shri 
Kothari.

Shri S. S. Kothari:  One  of the
reasons why interest charges are high 
is that the block is excessive, parti­
cularly because of higher cost and 
because there was a certain element 
of wastage when that block was built 
up. But besides that at present there 
are  inventory accumulations.  Will 
you kindly be looking into that aspect 
because the general feeling Is that 
inventory accumulations in the public 
sector undertakings as a whole and 
particularly  in  Hindustan  Steel 
Limited are particularly high?  Tie 
inventory accumulation with regard 
to finished products  is  also high 
because tbe market demand is not so 
n̂uch.  I am referring to inventory 
accumulation  of spare  parts,  raw 
materials and finished products.

Dr. CliWWH Baddy: As far a* finish­
ed products are concerned, aa I stated 
earlier, only  during the last  two 
years in view of the big recession ol 
the national economy and the railway 
programme in particular coming down 
so miserably there has been some ac­
cumulation of stocks. But during the 
post few months we have been finding 
that there is a good outlet even ft* 
these rails in various countries  and 
at the rate of Rs- 2 crores a month 
wo are able to export to different coun­
tries.  Regarding tbe accumulation of 
spares, it is to some extent cornet, bat 
some of them have become mevttaU*. 
We are trying to look on* and ra­
tionalise than alsa




